## **BILL NO. 23-229**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRECIPITATION GAUGES BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AND ALLGEIER, MARTIN & ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$197,000, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, The City of Lee's Summit Public Works department has identified potential locations that would be beneficial to install precipitation gauges; and,

WHEREAS, Public Works Engineering staff recommends contracting with Allgeier, Martin & Associates to establish a reliable precipitation gauge network; and,

WHEREAS, under the City's Procurement Policy, the requirement of competitive bids may be waived when "a firm has significant previous or specialized knowledge on a proposed project that would result in significant and/or time savings in completion of the project"; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineer has expertise and knowledge of key components utilized in setting up the precipitation gauge network; and,

WHEREAS, the City and Engineer both desire to enter into an Agreement for Professional Engineering Services for the Installation of Precipitation Gauges ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, funding for this project is authorized from the no tax increase bond issue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby approves the Agreement between the City of Lee's Summit and Allgeier, Martin & Associates, for Professional Engineering Services for the Installation of Precipitation Gauges, for an amount not to exceed \$197,000, as attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby authorizes the City Manager, or designee, to execute the same or substantially on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. The City Manager, or designee, is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

## **BILL NO. 23-229**

•	ce, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid o ect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences
PASSED by the City Council of the C, 2023.	City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day o
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city thi	s, 2023.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney Brian W. Head	